RESOLUTION NO. 276

A RESOLUTION MAKING A NEGATIVE DETERMINATION ON ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT, DETERMINING NEGATIVE DECLARATION AND PROVIDING FOR NOTICE THEREOF

AIRLINE HIGHWAY WATER MAIN EXTENSION SUNNYSLOPE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the Sunnyslope County Water District, San Benito County, California, that

WHEREAS, a Preliminary Environmental Assessment has been prepared by the District Engineer and filed with the District Secretary, which recommends that the project be treated as a negative declaration inasmuch as it will have no significant effect on the environment pursuant to the District's Local Environmental Guidelines and the State Guidelines;

WHEREAS, the project concerning which this determination is made is described, as follows:

Eight (8) inch and twelve (12) inch water main extending from a new well on Enterprise Road, along Enterprise Road to the east end of the old "Caldera Pit" then across the gravel pit to and across Airline Highway, thence along the northeast side of Airline Highway to and along Valley View Road to connect into the existing mains at Crestview Road. The project is part of an ongoing project to provide supplementation to the water supply system of the District which will constitute one as to which a negative declaration may be issued based on an initial study heretofore prepared and filed with the District.

WHEREAS, this Board, on February 26, 1981, adopted its
Resolution Approving an Initial Study, an Environmental Impact
Assessment and a Proposed Negative Declaration and Providing for
Notice Thereof, pursuant to which Notice of the Proposed Negative
Declaration was given; and

WHEREAS, this Board has heard and considered the evidence and facts presented relating to the nature of the proposed project and the Proposed Negative Declaration;

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY FOUND, DECLARED and ORDERED, as follows:

- 1. That it is hereby found that said Project will not have a significant effect upon the environment and is entitled to be determined to be subject to a negative determination on environmental impact and, consequently, to a negative declaration.
- 2. That the Secretary be, and he is hereby, authorized and instructed to file certified copies of this Resolution and a Notice of Determination with a copy of the Environmental Impact Assessment attached at the District office to be available for public inspection and copying and in the office of the County Clerk of San Benito County.

* * * * *

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted and passed by the Board of Directors of the Sunnyslope County Water District, San Benito County, California, on the 12th day of March, 1981, by the following vote:

AYES, and in favor thereof, Directors: Arzie, Blaettler, Churchill, Renz, Williams

NOES, Directors: None

ABSENT, Directors: None

	Secretary	
APPROVED:		
President	·	

SUNNYSLOPE COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

Names of Project	t: Airline Highway Water Main Extension
Location: the Old into ex	of San Benito from the District's existing well on Enterprise Road near Caldera Pit, along Airline Highway and Valley View Road to connect sisting mains at Crestview Road. In Undertaking Project: (Check appropriate box)
Annaparation	SUNNYSLOPE COUNTY WATER District
Other	: Name
Staff Determina	tion
initial study o District's guid California Envi taining whether	district's staff, having undertaken and completed an of this project in accordance with Article V of the delines entitled "Local Guidelines Implementing the ronmental Quality Act," for the purpose of ascertite proposed project might have a significant effect ment, has reached the following conclusion:
t	The project will not have a significant effect on the environment; therefore, a negative declaration should be prepared.
n ē 1 1 5	The project, if modified in accordance with certain nitigation measures set forth in the initial study and enumerated in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by reference incorporated herein, will not have a significant effect on the environment. Upon completion of such procedures as may be necessary to assure such modification, a negative declaration should be prepared.
	The project may have a significant effect on the environment; therefore, an EIR will be required.
Dated: February	26, 1981
	Authorized Person District Engineer

NEGATIVE DECLARATION

	Proposed
	X Final
Name of P	roject: Airline Highway Water Main Extension
Location:	County of San Benito from the District's existing well on Enterprise Road near the Old Caldera Pit, along Airline Highway and Valley View Road to connect int existing mains at Crestvic Road. Person Undertaking Project: (Check appropriate box) SUNNYSLOPE COUNTY WATER District
	Other: Name
then across side of Air at Crestvie the water s	cription: Eight (8) inch and twelve (12) inch water main extending from a new erprise Road, along Enterprise Road to the east end of the old "Caldera Pit" the gravel pit to and across Airline Highway, thence along the northeast line Highway to and along Valley View Road to connect into the existing mains w Road. The project is part of an ongoing project to provide supplementation to upply system of the District which will constitute one as to which a negative may be issued based on an initial study heretofore prepared and filed with the
	It is hereby found that the above-named project will not gnificant effect upon the environment.
environme this proj A copy of incorpora	tudy: An initial study of this project was undertaken and in accordance with Article V of the District's local ntal guidelines for the purpose of ascertaining whether ect might have a significant effect on the environment. Such initial study is attached hereto and by reference ted herein. Such initial study documents reasons to the above finding.
Mitigatio included	n Measures: The following mitigation measures have been in the project to avoid potentially significant effects.
(a)	The ground will be disrupted in the area of construction, but upon completion of construction, the site will be restored to its original condition.
(b)	The pipeline will have capacity in excess of present demand in order to avoid installing another pipeline in one or two years.
,(c)	Existing housing will be affected in that water service will be made more reliable by this facility.
(d)	
Date:	March 12, 1981
	Authorized Person District Engineer

NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

Sunnyslope County Water

secretary for Resources	FROM: District
1416 Ninth Street, Room 1311 Sacramento, California 95814	P. O. Box 1442
Sacramento, California 95814	Hollister, CA 95023
County Clerk	and the same same same same same same same sam
County of San Benito	
County Courthouse	and the state of t
Hollister, CA 95023	Annual Property Control of the Contr
SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public	compliance with Resources Code.
Project Title Airline Highway Water Main Extension	
State Clearinghouse Number (If submitted to State Clearinghouse Nu	tata Glassia I
	cate Clearinghouse;
Contact Person To	elephone Number
Dan Weatherly (4	08) 637–2763
Project Location County of San Benito from the District Road near the Old Caldera Pit, along Airline Highway and existing mains at Crestview Road.	d Valley View Road to connect into
Project Description: Eight (8) inch and twelve (12) incl	h water main extending from a new
work on breezprise Road, along Enterprise Road to the ear	the and of the all locations are
then across the graver pit to and across Airling Highway	thomas = 1
side of Airline Highway to and along Valley View Road to at Crestview Road. The project is part of an ongoing prothe water supply system of the Picture.	connect into the existing mains
and water supply system of the District which will const	ituico ono na ta ali l
decided may be issued based on an initial study here	tofore prepared and filed with the
District.	Free and Tiled with the
This is to advise that the SUNNKS/ CONTY	Wake District
has approved the above described project and h	as made the following deter
minations regarding the above described project	:t:
1. The project will have a signification will not	ant effect on the environmen
Processes and Control of Control	0
An Environmental Impact Report was a pursuant to the provisions of CEQA a quired by 14 Cal. Adm. Code Sec. 150 mitigation measures were adopted by impacts of the approved project: (a) The ground will be disrupted in the area of of construction, the site will be restored to	and was certified as re- 085(g). The following the Lead Agency to reduce
(b) The pipeline will have capacity in excess of avoid installing another pipeline in one or t	present demand in order to wo years.
(c) Existing housing will be affected in that wat reliable by this facility.	er service will be made more
A Negative Declaration was prepared for the provisions of CEQA and may be exami	this project pursuant to ned at
	•
3. A Statement of Overriding Consideration this project.	was adopted for x was not
Date Received for Filing	Signature District Engineer
	3/12/8/
	Dato